Town of Washington Zoning Commission

Special Permit Application

A Special Permit is required for specific uses as listed in the Zoning Regulations for each Zoning
district.

Address of Proposed Use: 72 Upper Church Hill Road

Name and Mailing Address of Property Owner:
Jack Rosenberg & John Murphy, c/o Kelly Law Offices, PO Box 469, Washington Depot, CT 06794

Name and contact information for authorized agent (if applicable — attach letter of authorization):
James G. Kelly, Esqg. , 860-868-1230

Application is for {Check One}:

X New Special Permit - Fee: $150

Proposed Use: Detached Accessory Apartment

Zoning Regulation Section: 13.11.3

R-1

Zoning District: Historic District: oyes Xino

X Attach a written statement with a Description of the Proposed Use. For new
buildings include information such as the height and dimensions, for new businesses:
type of business, hours of operation, number of employees, square footage of
business area, etc. Also attach description of how the proposed use complies with
each of the requirements of the specific special permit section listed above.

X Attach site plan or survey map showing location of proposed or existing building,

location of septic system, distance from each boundary line and from the septic
system to the proposed structure, parking spaces, etc.

X Attach a floor plan.

***ALL PLANS/MAPS MUST BE FOLDED TO FIT IN LEGAL SIZE FOLDER***
Modification of an existing Special Permit ~ Fee $50

Approved Use:

Zoning Regulation Section:

Date of Approval:

Attach a written description of the proposed revision and why it is needed.
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Attach a site plan or survey map showing the location of the proposed revision with
distances to property lines, well and septic system

Attach a revised floor plan, if applicable

*+*AlL PLANS/MAPS MUST BE FOLDED TO FIT IN LEGAL SIZE FOLDER***

Also required for ALL applications:

X Health Department Approval: Health Department Agent Sign-off Date:

Application fee as listed above plus $60 State Tax — Check payable to Town of Washington
_X____ Letter of Authorization signed by the property owner if he will be represented by an agent
_X__ Signed Mandatory Land Use Pre-Application Form re: Conservation Easements
N_/"\ Proof of Inland Wetlands Commission approval, if applicable
______ Proof of Zoning Board of Appeals approval and filing on the Land Records, if applicable
M Proof of Historic District Certificate of Appropriateness, if applicable
ﬂﬁ_ Driveway sign-off from the First Selectman, if applicable
Site plans and sketch plans shall meet the standards listed in Section 14 of the Zoning Regulations
Additional documentation may be required depending on proposed use.

This application must be submitted to the Land Use Office.

The Undersigned hereby certifies that the information provided in this application, including its
supporting documentation, is accurate and true.

d
Signature of Property Owner: ___.M Date: I | ’LLI 2|

Telephone Number: <;Emall Address:
*+*NFOLDED PI.ANS/MAPS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED***

FOR OFFICE USE:

Received by: Date:

Amount Paid: Check # Date: Written by:
Scanned Building Index

L:\Zoning Admin\Zoning Application Forms\Special Permit Application rev. 02-11-2021 20f2



Town of Washington Zoning Commission

Agent Authorization Letter

Jack Rosenberg & John Murphy
| {(print property owner name) of (print property address)
72 Upper Church Hill Rd authorize (print contractor name) James G. Kelly, Esq to apply for all
permits regarding (describe work below)

This authonzatlon shaII remain in force throughout any and all land use applications un’ul revoked by

us in writing.

=\ N M

Jack Row
n Mur;hy \\ )



TOWN OF WASHINGTON
MANDATORY LAND USE PRE-APPLICATION FORM

This form is required for all health, wetlands, zoning, planning, and building applications except for
interior or exterior work on existing buildings, which in no way expands or alters the footprint.

No planning, zoning, intand wetlands and watercourses, or historic district commission; health department; building;
or zoning board of appeals application for a permit may be filed until the holder(s) of any conservation restriction or
preservation restriction on the subject property has been notified. Please see the State legislation in its entirety, re-
printed for your convenience on the reverse of this form, Public Act 05-124, Effective October 1, 2005.

Provide the legal name of the property owner(s) and the street address of the property for which one
of the above applications will be submitted, then complete cither section A or B below.
Jack Rosenberg & John Murphy

Property Owner(s) of Record

72U Church Hill Road
Subject Property Address pper ©Ate . i — - -

A. [ hereby certify that there are no conservation easements or restriction, nor any preservation restrictions
on ‘that portion of the property on which the subject of this application applies to.”

_’ __Date LOLq/Q/l’)/‘!

Signature of Property Owner __-

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

B. There are conservation easements or restriction, or preservation restrictions on the above-referenced
property.

The name of the easement or restriction holderis B

The phone number of the easement or restriction holder is _

You must obtain and attach one of the following:

(1) proof that the easement or restriction holder was notified not less than 60 days in advance of the
application by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the property owner’s intent to apply
for a planning, zoning, inland wetlands and watercourses, or historic district commission; health

department; building; or zoning board of appeals permit, or

(2) a letter from the easement or restriction holder verifying that the application is in compliance
with the terms of the easement or restriction.



LAW OFFICES

October 22, 2021

Ms. Shelley White, Land Use Coordinator
Washington Zoning Commission

2 Bryan Plaza

Washington Depot, CT 06794

Re:  Special Permit Application
72 Upper Church Hill Road
Hi Shelley,

Enclosed please find our Zoning Application for Special Permit-Detached Accessory Apartment.
This Application seeks to convert an existing Studio with full bath into a Detached Accessory
Apartment.

The following list of documents comprise the application:

TPt rh o 0o o

Application for Special Permit w narrative letter.
Authorization Letter.

Mandatory Pre-Application Form.

Health Department Application.

Floor/Sketch Plan of existing Studio proposed for conversion.
Copy of Survey of Property.

Pictures of Studio location on property.

Septic Permit to Discharge.

Building Dept Certificate of Completion

Zoning Permit for shower in bathroom.

Checks for $150, $60 and $20 payable to Town of Washington

A duplicate copy is attached for the Health Department. Please advise if anything is missing.
Otherwise, I look forward to presenting this application with the Commission.
11 the best,

/

/‘L____,,--\

ames G. Kelly

JGK/ms
Enclosures

James G. Kelly Law Offices LLC| 8 Titus Rd., PO Box 469 | Washington Depot, CT 06794 | T 860.868.1230 | jim@jgk-law.com



LAW OFFICES

October 22, 2021

Washington Zoning Commission
2 Bryan Plaza
Washington Depot, CT 06794

Re:  Special Permit Application for Detached Accessory Apartment
72 Upper Church Hill Road

Dear Commissioners:

Please accept this written statement providing a description of the proposed change.

The owners Jack Rosenberg and John Murphy, seek to convert an existing Studio into a
Detached Accessory Apartment. This application requires no construction, all the improvements
exist and are in place.

A brief history is appropriate. A long existing barn was permitted to be converted into an Artist’s
Studio in 2008 by a previous owner Theresa Fernandez & Barry Blitt. That application and
permit included the stairway and loft, and the closing in of the ‘back shed” without heat, but with
a half bath added. In fact, a shower was also constructed.

Jack and John purchased the property in 2019. At that time appliances had also been added so the
main room had a full kitchen wall (full size fridge, DW, and range/oven). It was represented to
them by the seller (Fernandez) that the structure was a dwelling in fact it had a tenant, however
Jack and John had no interest in that use. They instead installed a pool adjacent, added a covered
patio and used it as an Artist Studio.

Only this year, Jack and John learned the 2008 shower had never been permitted by Zoning and
the ‘kitchen’ was not permitted. They also learned the shower and loft were not permitted by
Building Department. Although all done 12 years ago, they cooperated fully with both
departments. They brought the Studio into full compliance with Zoning by removing the
appliances as directed and obtained the Zoning Permit for the shower. A building permit was
filed and Certificate of Closed Permit obtained permitting the shower and approving the loft as
storage space.

For other reasons, Jack and John also recently replaced one of the two septic systems serving the

property. The health official recommended, and they complied, the system be enlarged so the
Studio qualifies as either a Studio or Apartment. The larger system was installed in August.

James G. Kelly Law Offices LLC| 8 Titus Rd., PO Box 469 | Washington Depot, CT 06794 | T 860.868.1230 | jim@jgk-law.com



The structure now fully complies with Health Zoning and Building as a studio. It also qualifies
under health as an apartment. And it can comply under Building Code as an apartment with only
minor modification (installation of pool alarms and fire/smoke detectors).

Upon further investigation, we believe the structure as built should also qualify as a Detached
Accessory Apartment. As that would allow them to reinstall the removed appliances, they now
seek to do so.

Addressing the requirements from 13.11.3:

A. This is the only detached accessory apartment on the property.

B. The owners reside full-time here.

C. The apartment will have its own kitchen and bath.

D. Health Department approval has been obtained.

E.& F. The apartment is more than 400 square feet and not more than 1200 feet of floor area.
How this requirement was met is further addressed on Schedule A attached.

G.H.L. The apartment is clearly subordinate to the main house; utilizes the same driveway and
there is ample parking exists.

J. There are no adverse visual impacts. The building is almost completely hidden from the

street by the house and other existing barns.

We look forward to discussing this more fully with the Commission.

AW the best,

ames G. Kelly

JGK/ms
Enclosures

James G. Kelly Law Offices lic | 8 Titus Rd., PO Box 469 | Washington Depot, CT 06794 | T 860.868.1230 | jim@jgk-law.com



SCHEDULE A

The application’s compliance with 13.11.3. F. (that the Accessory Apartment contain no more
than 1200 square feet of floor area is more fully addressed here.

The regulations state:

13.11.3 E. Floor area shall be the finished floor area of all floor levels within the perimeter of
the outside walls of the accessory structure, not including open air porches and decks, garages
and unfinished basements and unfinished attics, and without deduction for hallways, stairs,
closets, thickness of walls, columns, or other features as per State of Connecticut Building Code.

21.1.32. Floor Area. The square footage of all floor levels within the outside perimeter of the
outside walls of a structure including hallways, stairs, closets, thickness of walls, columns, and
other features as per the Connecticut Building Code, but not including garages, breezeways, open
air porches and decks, and unfinished attics and unfinished basements.

Other information:
The entire structure is built on concrete slab. There is no attic or basement.

The open air porch/deck is attached to the barn and serves as a pool side sitting area. It is shown
in the pictures but not on the floor plan. It is 756sf. and we believe it is excluded from the
definition.

The main room is the entire finished space within the original exterior supporting walls of the
full barn (inclusive of the stairwell). The finished floor area is 720sf. We believe it is included
under the definition.

The back third of the structure, referred to as the ‘utility room’ was originally a lean-to shed built
on the outside of the original barn. It is separated from the main structure by the full supporting
wall of the barn, accessing the rest of the space through a framed door.

It consists of two spaces:

i. A full bathroom (lav, sink and shower) is in that space and is heated by radiant heat in the tile
floor.

The bathroom is 104sf. We believe it is included under the definition.

ii. The remainder of that space was upgraded by a prior owner in 2008 with finished walls and
ceiling. The floor is tile. It contains the hot water heater, water tank, storage shelves and an extra
refrigerator.

The remaining utility/storage space is 256sf.

We question if this space should be included as it is very similar to a garage. We ask the
Commission to determine if included or excluded.

The loft area built in 2008 was permitted in 2021 by the building official, but only for storage.
The loft/storage area is 320sf.

We question if this space should be included as it not considered finished floor area per the
Building Official applying the Code. We ask the Commission to determine if included or



excluded under the Zoning definition. [By way of information only, the tax assessor does not
assess the square footage the same as finished floor area but instead at only 65% of finished floor

area. |
Summarizing the above the numbers are as follows:

Excluded Area:
756sf - The open porch/deck

Included Area:

720sf - Main Room

104sf - Bathroom }
824sf - SubTotal (leaving 376sf left to fit in the definition of 1200sf)

To be determined by the Commission:
256sf - Utility Room

320sf - Loft

576sf - SubTotal

If the Commission determines that either the Utility Room or Loft are not included as “finished
floor area,” as the Applicant would urge, then the total finished floor area of the Detached
Accessory Apartment is less than 1,200sf and qualifies for the Special Permit.



WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

POST OFFICE BOX 383
WASHINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06794
PERMIT 70 DISCHARGE
Approval is hereby given to the owner, O 0L/ oA R 5 to discharge to
subsurface sewage disposal system located at __7) f§s/ Chwii W/ in the town of
Washington which will receive treated domestic sewage from a: ( v check appropriste selections below )
O RESIDENTAL BUILDING CONTAINING _{( 2. BEDROOMS 0 RESTAURANT CONTAINING ____SEATS
7 COMMERCIAL/OFFICE BUILDING PROVIDING ____ SQUARE FEET 0 OTHER
PROVIRER

Liquid discharge volume shall not exceed:
e 100 gallons per bedroom per day for 5 bedrooms
. gallons per day average flow for “non-residential structures (NOTE: average daly discharge = design flow /1.5)

THE SEPTIC TANK SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY AND CLEANED AS NEEDED BUT
NOT LESS FREQUENTLY THAN EVERY FIVE (5) YEARS

( ¥ CHECH APPROPRIATE SELECTIONS BELOW )

¥ The septic tank is served by an outlet filter that requires periodic cleaning. Failure to clean the
filter could result in a backup of sewage in the home’s plumbing. Symptoms of such a problem can
include gurgling toilets, slow draining sinks, and backup of sewage in lowest plumbing fixtures.
Action should be taken to have the septic tank and filter cleaned whenever such symptoms occur.

O The facility is served by an external grease separator tank that requires quarterly inspections and
cleaning as necessary.

O System repair was made utilizing the existing septic tank which 0 WAS 0 WAS NOT retrofitted
with a septic tank outlet filter.

SPECLAL REQUIREMENTS / RESTRICTIONS

SR

PERMIT NO. Z FINAL |Nspecnonﬁmtj UNSPECTED BYWluroL \301\ e TIME bq’ fvarian

issueo ey |\ UL LA ~7?}“,________11?1.5 Dicec e e lestn pate 5 A4 1Y

U




~ " FIELD INSPECTION NOTICE
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TYPE OF INSPECTION
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Town of Washington - Zoning Commission

Permission is granted to Jack Rosenburg and John Murphy to add shower to existing artist
studio on the premises located at 72 Upper Church Hill Road per the floor plans and supporting
documents included with the Application for a Zoning Permit approved 8/27/2021.

Washington Zoning Commission

{

Shelley White

Deputy Zoning Enforcement Officer

THIS IS A ZONING PERMIT ONLY. BUILDING PERMITS MUST BE APPLIED FOR SEPARATELY.
This permit is valid for one year from date of issue.

ZP-4042-21 - Expires: 8-27-22



L e i i3,

H gor Plan

57 oo

Utility Shed
208 sgqft.

Bathroom
104 sqft.

8
3
Storage Loft Open Storage Loft
Open to Below 320 sqft.
—— o —— [ — - B pa e Smema e sy mmmas v e :1
Studio Main Floor
(1 720 saft.
STUDIO (Including Staircase
40 sqft.)
& 2+ =




Sro LoF7
Msj«aw yo BRAAW

2¢"

A

' ‘é,w.sﬂf—ﬁ- — }

ST

(1] ]

o rly L w0

-4——*-'/1 tes 2%

o ¢k, 7o Bl




WWTL S

STODIO

45

N







i
LEGEND
DL 9 e .
frogesee) - N/
o L e FRANCES C. WHITEHEAD &
"l!l*! ECANONTY — EDWIR C. WHTEHEAD
T L rect L. YOL 178/°C.TH -
FROVDE O BOVNG FEKE —_—— "IJ
L L BTN ——
FRME ALy (RSN -
WOURED SCURDAY
Dasieeg WOMS DMBGL W —
DEENES T, OF NODW  — —
Paiae vt ==
190" WO WENPCK. —
D ot ——
0N, SOUMRARY ATRRPAANOR
ORERON " f> ]
FERCOLSNOR YIS 3
hOP. o P 4
WDP. MCORANT -
A% .
rrrrrrrrr —F [ i Mm L
......... LOCATION MAP
1*=1000"
:::::
£
]
o &
o L
S 3
3 E
i ¢
\C -
N,
FRANCES & SITEHEAD & 9 ,ww AM
g
<< ¥
Q4
Z2o d
...... & 51
b ﬂw.
o w
1
1
N,
WURRAY HABER
; 8 VOL. 117/PG.481
..... ;
S —— e e s iy D R S : 1316782 SF.
Winlﬂiirs-‘ﬁm”nhﬁr::i T —— == — B p A T 30228 ACRES
eI A OVERALL RECORD SUBDIMISION MAP
PREPARED FOR
UPPER CHURCH HILL, LLC
Yo OF WhHITON. T oIy OF riennitD
STATE. OF COMNECTICUT
. —————— SCALE 180" OCTOSER 28, 2006
——Il= oo = e
SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEETS (OR~1)
REVSION: 1.10.2008, 1.25.2006, 2.28.08 -
A ————

i J__.._.__..___._._..__._.__.._._.._.
v woem | 3 ) .
e e =



